

No. 13-0053

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

v.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, INC.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals in Houston

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Scott A. Brister
State Bar No. 00000024
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Ave., Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: 512.320.9200
Fax: 512.320.9292
sbrister@andrewskurth.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICIS' INTEREST IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE IMPORTANCE & FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THIS CASE.....	6
II. BILLBOARDS ARE PERSONAL PROPERTY	9
A. Billboards are trade fixtures, not real property	9
B. These billboards were removable as a matter of law	13
C. Right-to-remove clauses are relevant in condemnation	16
D. Alternatively, this issue is a fact question for the jury	19
III. BILLBOARD COMPENSATION DOES NOT INCLUDE INCOME.....	21
A. Advertising income is not compensable	22
B. Clear Channel's case focused solely on advertising income	26
C. Clear Channel's expert focused solely on advertising income... 	28
D. If markets value billboards by income, shouldn't the courts?... 	31
1. Condemnors buy land, businesses buy opportunities	31
2. Condemnors buy property, businesses buy expectations	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Kimbell, Inc.</i> , 544 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1976, no writ)	19
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	13, 14, 17
<i>Archenhold Auto. Supply Co. v. City of Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. 1965).....	35
<i>Ashford.Com, Inc. v. Crescent Real Estate Funding III, LP</i> , No. 14-04-00605-CV, 2005 WL 2787014 (Tex. App. –Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 27, 2005, no pet.).....	9
<i>AVM-HOU, Ltd. v. Capital Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. App. – Austin 2008, no pet.)	34
<i>Boyett v. Boegner</i> , 746 S.W.2d 25 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, no writ)	9
<i>Brazos River Conservation & Reclamation Dist. v. Adkisson</i> , 173 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland 1943, writ ref’d)	passim
<i>C.W. 100 Louis Henna, Ltd. v. El Chico Restaurants of Tex., L.P.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	9, 10
<i>City of Argyle v. Pierce</i> , 258 S.W.3d 674 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2008, pet. dism’d).....	20
<i>City of Houston v. Culmore</i> , 278 S.W.2d 825 (Tex. 1955).....	34

<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).....	32
<i>County of Bexar v. Santikos</i> , 144 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2004).....	35
<i>Enbridge Pipelines L.P. v. Avinger Timber, LLC</i> , 386 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2012).....	15, 33
<i>Ex parte Savage</i> , 141 S.W. 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 1911).....	36
<i>First Nat. Bank of Portland v. Marion County</i> , 130 P.2d 9 (1942).....	10
<i>First Wisconsin National Bank of Milwaukee v. Federal Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 849 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Harris County Flood Control Dist. v. Roberts</i> , 252 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	20
<i>Hutchins v. Masterson & St.</i> , 46 Tex. 551 (1877)	10, 16
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 392 B.R. 767 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Flores De New Mexico, Inc.</i> , 151 B.R. 571 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1993).....	10
<i>Logan v. Mullis</i> , 686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985).....	16, 21
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	32

<i>Moody & Jemison v. Aiken</i> , 50 Tex. 65 (1878)	10, 16, 17
<i>Prytania Park Hotel, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Reeves v. City of Dallas</i> , 195 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. Civ. App.— Dallas 1946, writ ref’ d n.r.e.)	34
<i>Sonnier v. Chisholm-Ryder Co., Inc.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1995).....	9, 12, 16
<i>State Highway Comm’n v. Humphreys</i> , 58 S.W.2d 144 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1933, writ ref’ d)	35
<i>State v. Central Expressway Sign Assocs.</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	20
<i>State v. Moore Outdoor Props., L.P.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App. — El Paso 2013, pet. filed).....	20
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 867 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1993).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Weber-Connelly, Naegele, Inc.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003).....	5, 37
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	33
<i>Wright v. Macdonell</i> , 30 S.W. 907 (Tex. 1895)	10, 17

STATUTES

MINN. STAT. § 117.186 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)..... 11, 12, 34

Brian Johnson, *MnDOT’s cost to remove digital billboard: \$4.3M*,
FINANCE & COMMERCE, Feb. 5, 2014..... 8

Caroline L. Nowlin, *“Hey! Look At Me!”: A Glance at Texas’s
Billboard Regulation and Why All Roads Lead to Compromise*, 44
TEX. TECH L. REV. 429 (2012) 4

Charles F. Floyd, *The Takings Issue in Billboard Control*, 3 WASH.
U. J. L. & POL’Y 357 (2000) 11, 34

Howard Luck Gossage, *IS THERE ANY HOPE FOR ADVERTISING?*
(Kim Rotzoll, Jarlath Graham and Barrows Mussey eds., Univ.
of Illinois Press 1986) 4

Jacob Loshin, *Property in the Horizon: The Theory and Practice of
Sign and Billboard Regulation*, 30 ENVIRONS ENVTL. L. & POL’Y J.
101, 114-15 (2006) 4

Kerry Curry, *Cars Make 2-Mile Trip to New Site*, AMARILLO GLOBE-
NEWS, <http://amarillo.com/stories/082197/cars.html> 20

William F. Buckley, Jr., *The Politics of Beauty*, ESQUIRE, July 1966..... 4
